
HaiTAH) COLLEGE

Annual Catalogue and Register

Academic Year, 1898-99

Reserve

Room





ANNUAL CAT/ILOQUE

HOWflKD

QOLLEQE

1899

UNNOqNQEnENT, 1893-1500





Digitized by tine Internet Arciiive

in 2010 witii funding from

Lyrasis IVIembers and Sloan Foundation

http://www.archive.org/details/fiftyseventhannu1899howa



""jiiMwriwiEj' ':

^,

I

I

1

,ti^ fS.\

r-
r^

|u;l^^.
I

-^\v.



FIFTY-SEVENTH

ANNUAL CATALOGUE
A X I I

REGISTER

OF

Howard College
EAST LAKE, ALA.

FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR, 1898-^99,

WITH

ANNOUNCEMENTS FOR I899-J900.

BiKMiNGiiAM, Ala :

Dispatch Pkinting Co., Pkinteks and Bindp^rs.

1899.



CALENDAR FOR J 899- J 900.

F'irstTerm Begins September 26, 1899

Intermediate Examinations January 20-30, 1900

First Term Ends January 31, 1900

Second Term Begins February 1, 1900

Anniversary of I^hilomalliic Society February 22, 1900

Anniversary of Franklin Society April 22, 1900

Commencement May 31 to June 6, 1900



BOARD OF TRUSTEES.

Rev. B. D. Gray, D. D., President Birmingham, Ala.

Eugene F Enslen, Treasurer Birmingham, Ala.

C. C. Jones, M. D., Secretary East Lake, Ala.

First Division, I893-'99.

R. P. FowLKES Birmingham, Ala.

*Rev. W. C. Cleveland, I). 1) Verbena, Ala.

Judge Jno. R. Tyson Montgomery, Ala.

Rev. J. P.Shaffkr, D. D Dadeville, Ala.

Jno. T. Davis Columbia, Ala.

Judge J. P. Hubbard Troy, Ala.

Rev. A. C. Davidson, D. D Birmingham, Ala.

C. C. Jones, M. D East Lake, Ala.

Second Division, 1 895- J 90 1.

A. W. Bell Anniston, Ala.

J. H. Eubank Pratt City, Ala.

W. T. Smith Chapman, Ala.

H. H. Brown East Lake, Ala.

Rev. B. D. Gray, D. I) Birmingham, Ala.

S. W. Welch, M. D Alpine, Ala.

J. W. Minor Thomas, Ala.

M. B. Neece Huntsville, Ala.

Third Division, J 897- 1 903.

Hon. F. S. White Birmingham, Ala.

Hon. J. P. Stiles Birmingham, Ala.

Prof. A. D. Smith East Lake, Ala.

Rev. J. A.Glenn Ashville, Ala.

Rev. B. H. Crumpton, D. D Bellville, Ala.

Rev. W. G. Curry, D. D Livingston, Ala.

Eugene F. Enslen Birmingham, Ala.

Hon. E. H. Cabaniss Birmingham, Ala.

*Deceased.



FACULTY.

FRANK M. ROOF, A. M., President and Treasurer,

Professor of Mental and Moral Sciences.

SAMUEL J. ANSLEY, A. M., Secretary,

Professor of Greek.

THOMAS JOHN DILL, LL. D.,

Profef-sor of Latin.

EDWIN HARDY FOSTER, A. M.,

Professor of English.

AMOS BAILEY GOODHUE, LL. D.,

Professor of Elocution and French.

EDWARD BRAND, A. M.,

Professor of Applied Mathematics and German.

ROBERT JUDSON WALDROP, A. M.,

Professor of Pure Mathematics.

EDGAR POE IKXJAN, A. M.,

Profe.ssor of Natural .Sciences.

REV. W. A. HOBSON, A. B., I). D.,

Profes.sor of Bihlical Literature.

C. C. JONES, M. D,

College Ph5'sician.



LECTURE CORPS, 1 899- 1 900.

Lecturers on Science, Literature, Economics, and Other Sobjecis

of Interest and Benefit to Students.

SuPT. J. Hekbekt Piiu.Lirs, Pii. D.

Prin. J. Benjamin Cunningham, A. M.

EinvAKi) Powell lluifis, M D.

Benjamin L. Wyman, M. D.

Dr. Samuel L. Ledbetter, Oculist.

John E. Frazier, D. D. S.

Hon. Edward H. Cabaniss.

Hon. John P. Tillman.

Hon. John H. Miller.

Hon. Kufu.s N. Rhodi;.^.

Hon. John W. Abeiu;romiue.

Dk. .Samuel Ullman.

Gen. Edmund VV. Rucker.

Lecturers on Biblical Literature.

B. I). Gray, D. D.

Geo. B. Eaoer, D. D.

W. C. Ward, LL. D.

L. (). DAWt^oN, D. D.

A. C. Davidson, D. D.

E. H. Sholl, M. D.



THE HOWARD OUT OF DEBT.

The erection of Colleg^e building-s at East Lake and

the failure to realise on subscription paper left the How-

ard burdened with a heavy debt. But we are happy to

state, as has already been stated in the newspapers, that

this debt is now a thing- of the past. The last payment,

consisting- of $20,000.00 on outstandings bonds, and $14,-

000.00 floating- obligations, was i)aid and all papers can-

celled on the 14th day of July, 1899. The necessary money

was contributed principally by the Baptist people of Ala-

bama ; but contributions were received from friends of the

Colleg-e among- all denominations, especially from citizens

of Birming-ham.

The g-rateful thanks of the Faculty and Trustees are

hereby extended to those who g-ave their time and money

to this worthy cause.

The Colleg-e, with its hundred acres of valuable land,

and building-s which cost about $80,000.00, is now entircl}-

free from debt. Its permanency is thus assured, and the

confidence of its patrons and friends in its future success

established beyond a doubt.



ORGANIZATION.

The Colleg"e is composed of seven Academic Schools or

departments, as follows :

I. School of the Latin Lang-uag-e and Literature.

IL School of the Greek Lang-uag-e and Literature.

IIL School of English and Elocution.

IV. School of Modern Languages.

V. School of Mathematics-

VL School of Natural Sciences.

VIL School of Mental and Moral Sciences.

In addition to these, a professional course in Pedagogy
is offered. Instruction is also given in History and the

English Bible.

In every department correct English is a requirement.

The student is graded according to his knowledge of Eng-
lish syntax, orthography, punctuation, and pronunciation.

DEPARTMENTS OF INSTRUCTION.

I.—SCHOOL OF LATIN LANGUAGE AND LITERA-
TURE.

Professor Dill.

The subjects taught are the Latin language and litera-

ture. The studies of the department comprehend a course

of four years, divided as follows :

SUB-FRKSHMAN CLASS.

The requirement for admission into this class is a fair

knowledge of English Grammar.
In this class the aim is to prepare the student to read

intelligently the less difficult Latin authors. Thorough
drill in the inflections and elementary syntax and in the

translation of Latin into English and English into Latin

constitute the work of the first year.

Text-Book : Tuell and Fowler's First Book in Latin



10 I/ownrd Co/h'ire.

1'KI':S1IMAN CI.ASS.

Ti:xT-li()oKs : C'lf-iar's (Jiillio War, ('iccro's Orations against Cataline,

Allen t<: (irecnough's Latin Grammar, and Collar's Tractical Latin Composi-

tion.

In connection with the text read, the class makes a

review and further study of the inflections and S3'ntax. A
written translation of an Engflish exercise into T^atin is

required at least once a week.

SOPHOIMOKE CI.AvSS.

Tkx t-Ddoks : N'irgii's .Kneid, Horace's Satires and Kjiistles, Allen &
Gree.-iougirs Latin Cranimar, a Classical Dictionary, and Arnold's Latin {'rose

Composition.

The course of study comprehends the following^ toj>ics :

First : Throug-hout the session much attention is paid

to the analysis of the inflections of declension and conjuga-

tion, the seemin(»- exceptions being- explained by the rules

of euphony. The siinple sentence is also analy;ced into its

component elements, the connective, subject, verb, object

or complement, and adjunct, with their several inoditiers.

The method of analysis of word and sentence is based upon

the Compendium of Analytical Etymolog-y and Syntax

prepared by Prof. Dill.

Second : During- the lirst term the class is drilled in the

more coinmon and essential rules of concord and govern-

ment ; in the second term the most difficult points of

syntax occurring- in the text are indicated by the professor,

and the student is recjuired to state the facts involved, and

to g'ive the corresponding- rule in the Grammar.
Third : Versification and the rules of (|iiantily ;ire

studied throug-hout the session.

Fourth: Mytholog-y, Ancient Geography, and Ancient

History are required in reference to the names of persons

and places appearing- in the text read.

Fifth : Kxercises in the translation of TCnglisli into

Iviilin are required two days in the wee]< tliroughout the

session.

JUNIOIv' CLASS.

Tk>;t- Hooks : Crf)\veirs Selections from Latin Poets, Cicero's Select

Letters. Hooks of reference as in the preceding class.



Departments of Instruction. 11

In addition to the constant review of topics previously

taug^ht, the following" new subjects are taken up :

First : The rules of word-building- are applied to the

explanation of derivatives and compounds in the text read.

The student is also encouraged by prize marks to apply the

principles of Latin word-building to the English language

in the performance of work prescribed by the professor in

addition to the daily recitations.

Second : The subject of syntax is also completed b}^ the

thorough and exhaustive analysis of compound and com-

plex sentences. The sentence as a whole is defined, and

the relation of the several clauses explained ; and each

clause is analyzed as taught in the previous class.

IL—SCHOOL OF GREEK LANGUAGE AND
LITERATURE.
Professor Anstey.

A four-years' course in Greek is offered. The instruc-

tion in this department is intended : (1) to lead the student

to the mastery of the inflections, vocabulary, syntax, and
idioms of the language, and thus enable him to read Greek

with accuracy and readiness; (2) to give him some acquaint-

ance with the masterpieces of Greek literature and awaken
in him an appreciation of the excellences of Hellenic

genius; (3) to make the study of Greek an aid in the mas-

tery of English, and a means of intellectual training and

development.

The Fkeshman Class begins with the alphabet, giving

special attention to the sound and classification of the let-

ters. Then follows a thorough and systematic drill in the

regular inflections of the language, and in the principles

of accent and euphony, together with daily exercises in

translation—Greek into English and English into Greek.

The analysis of words, especially verbs, into stem or theme

and inflectional endings is frequently required. At every

step the student is encouraged to think for himself, and to

learn principles rather than to spend his time in the mere

memorizing of forms and facts. Attention is given to the



12 Jhni'ord College.

leading- principles of syntax, cspeciall}- where the Greek

differs from the Eng-lish.

The Sophomore Class, during- the first term, reads

Xenophon, reviews the topics previousl}- studied, and is

further drilled in inflection, especially of the verb—its sys-

tems of conjug-ation, classes, principal parts, and irregular-

ities, and makes a thorough and more S3'stematic study of

syntax and idioms. As a further drill in the inflections

and vocabulary of the lang-uag-e, once or twice a week exer-

cises in Greek prose composition, based on the text read,

are assig-ned.

In the second term the class continues the work in

Greek prose composition and reads Homer. This is accom-

panied by a study of (1) versification, (2) the Homeric dia-

lect, (3) the important principles of Greek word-formation,

(4) syntax, (5) mytholog-y and ancient history, and (6)

early Greek literature. The study of comparative philolog-y

is also introduced by calling- attention to cog-nate words in

Latin, Greek, and Eng-lish, and showing the application of

"Grimm's Law of Permutation of Consonants."

In the JiTNiOR Class the authors read are Thucydides

and Lysias, or equivalents. The specialties are the rapid

and accurate translation of Greek into idiomatic English,

the syntax of the moods and tenses, Attic literature, and

questions relating- to Greek history and life, public and

private. Occasional exercise in writing- connected Greek

prose is required, the exercise being based on the author

studied.

The Seniok Class will be occupied mainly in reading the

New Testament in the original, but will give attention to

the following- topics : ( 1 ) critical comparison of the Author-

ized and Revised Versions, (2) the teaching- and historical

setting of the passag-es studied, (3) syntax, (4) vocabulary,

and (5; composition. Incidentally, word-formation, syno-

nyms, textual criticism, and other subjects will be studied.

Senior Greek is required only of ministerial students

who are pursuing- the Classical coitrsic.

Throug-hout the entire (ireek course, constant attention

will be g-iven to the Greek elements in Eng-lish words; and

the student will be encourag-ed in this way to extend his



Dcparhiioits oj Instruction. 13

vocabulary and acquire accurate knowledg-e of the defini-

tions of Eng-lish words derived from the Greek.

The course in outline, with the text-books used, is as

follows;

FRESHMAN CLASS.

Finl 7ecw.—White's First Greek Book ; Hadley-AUen'B Greek Gram-
mar.

Second 7Vrm.—White's First Greek Book, completed; Hadley-Allen's

Grammar ; Greek Reader.

SOPHOMORE CLASS.

First Term.—Harper & Wallace's Xenophon's Anabasis ; Pearson's

Greek Prose Composition
;
Hadley-Allen's Grammar.

Second Term.—Anabasis and Composition, continued; Homer's Iliad

(Johnson, Keep, or Seymour), or Odyssey (Bain) ; Hadley-Allen's Grammar;
Mythology; FyfTe's History of Greece; Early Greek Literature (.Jebb).

For reference : Myers's History of Greece ; Guerber's or Gay ley's Mythology
;

Seyfiert's Dictionary of Classical Antiquities; Autenrieth's Homeric Dic-

tionary.

JUNIOR CLASS.

Coition's Thucydides ; Stevens's, Wait's, or Morgan's Orations of Lysias
;

Exercises in Greek Prose Composition; Hadley-Allen's Grammar; Liddell

& Scott's Greek Lexicon (Intermediate preferred); Attic Literature (.Jebb);

Mahafly's Old Greek Life.

For reference: Murray's History of Ancient Greek Literature; Gow's

Companion to School Classics; SeyfTert's Dictionary of Classical Antiquities.

SENIOR CLASS.

Westcott and Hort's Greek New Testament, or The Cambridge Greek

Testament—Acts; Revised Version of the New Testament; Hadley-Allen's

Grammar ; Green's Handbook to the Grammar of the Greek Testament,

with Vocabulary
; Burton's New Testament Moods and Tenses ; Exercises in

Greek Prose Composition, prepared by the Professor; Lectures on Textual

Criticism, and on the Language and Writers of the New Testament.

For reference : Winer's or Blass's Grammar of New Testament Greek

;

Thayer's Greek-English Lexicon of the New Testament; Meyer's or Hackett's

Commentary on Acts; McGiffert's Apostolic Age.

OTHER WORKS OF REFERENCE.

The following works of reference are helpful to the student at different

stages in his course: Goodwin's Greek Grammar, and Greek Moods and

Tenses ; Monro's Grammar of the Homeric Dialect ; Liddell & Scott's

Greek Lexicon (Unabridged) ; Yonge's English-Greek Lexicon ; Hogue's

Irregular Verbs of Attic Prose; Ginn & Co. 's Classical Atlas; Moulton &
(xeden's Concordance to the Greek Testament ; Trench's New Testament

Synonyms.



14 Ifoicard Colli\o;c.

III.-SCHOOLOF ENGLISH AND ELOCUTION.

English Language and Literature.

Professor Foster.

Practical instruction: (a) in composition; (b) in the

principles of o-ratnmar and rhetoric; (c) in the critical

analysis of prose and poetry.

Purpose: (a) clearness of thoug-ht ; (b) clearness and

correctness of expression
; (c) facility in composition and

orderly arrang-ement of parts; (d) cultivation of literary

taste, and creation of interest in the g"reat masterpieces of

literature ; (e) a g-eneral acquaintance with Eng-lish and

American authors
;

(f ) some familiarity with the history

of Eng-lish and American literature.

Frequent exercises in composition constitute an impor-

tant part of the work througiiout the course.

Frfjshman.— IIi<rl)cr Le.-soiis in Knglisli (completed)—Eeed & Kello{.'g;

American Lilerature
;
Composition.

SornoMORK. —Foundations and Principles of Khetoric— A. iS. Hill;

English Chissics
; CoiTij)osition.

Junior—History of English Literature—Painter; Logic—.levons-IIill
;

General History ; Themeg.

Seniok.—Political Economy—Walker ; English Classics ; Themes.

Elocution.

Professor Goodhue.

Elocution is taught both as a science and an art. As
liig-h a degfree of attainment is required as in other depart-

ments. It embraces Theophony, or proper vocal expression,

and action. Special attention is given to the cultivation of

the voice and the emotional nature. The end sought to be

attained is the abilit}- to express easily, naturally, forcibly,

and with pleasure to the hearer, any idea the mind may
entertain, whether in private conversation or public speak-

ing.

Defects in utterance, whether natural or the result of

habit, are soug-ht to be remedied.

The fact that each of the literary societies l)estows a

medal upon its best declaimer is an indication of the inter-

est taken in IClociition.



Depart))icnis of /nstnictioii. 15

IV.-SCHOOL OF MODERN LANGUAGES.
Professors Goodhue and Brand.

A two-jears' course is provided in both German and

French. Thorough drill in the g-rammars is g-iven through-

out the hrst year. The translation of easy prose, such as

Grimm's Maerchen, Super's Elementary French Reader, is

begun in the second term of this year. The second year's

work will consist largely of reading-, prose composition, and

conversation.

German.

JUNIOK.

Firnl Tei m.—Collar's Ky>'-enl):icli.

Second Tt'rin.—Colliir'n Kyseiib.ich (continued) ; Ea.sy (lerman Prose.

SENIOR.

FirM Tain..— HoHinan's IIi!>toritclie iMzaelilungeii ;
Scliilier's Lied von

der (ilockc; Harris's German Composition.

Second. Term.—Composition; Willielm Tell and Maria Stuart ; German
Prose.

French,

JUNIOK.

Firtit Tenn.—Edgreu's Fjencli Grammar.

Secon.il Tenn. — Grammar continued; .Super's Elementary French

Reader.

vSENIOK.

Fi'sl Term.—French Pro^e Composition; Le Conscrit de 181.'); Lafon-

taine's Fables.

Second Term.—French Prose Composition; Selections from French His-

torians.

v.—SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS.
Professors Brand and ll'aldiop.

This school offers a course in Mathematics extending-

through the four years of colleg-iate study. A thorough

knowledge of Arithmetic and Elementary Alg-ebra is re-

quired for admission into the Freshman class.

Throughout the entire course, reasoning rather than

memorizing- is insisted upon. Numerous orig-inal problems

and exercises are g-iven, to test accuracy and to encourage

self-confidence on the part of students.



](> naward Colli\irc.

The P"*reshman and Sophomore 3'ears include only pure

Mathematics. The Juniors continue the same line of work,

with the addition of Astronomy, Plane Surveying-, and

such application of Mathematics as may seem beneficial to

the particular class.

The Senior year, consisting- larg-ely of Applied Mathe-

matics, is required of none but students of Engineering-.

This vicinity offers rare opportunities to students of En-

gineering. Beg-inning- with the second term of the Junior

year, occasional outing-s will be made to the numerous rail-

roads, mines, furnaces, foundries, factories, power-houses,

etc., in and around Birming-ham.

FRESHMAN.

Fir:il Term.—Wentworth's College Algebra.

Sfcond Term.—Wentworth's College Algebra; Logarithius.

SOPHOMOKE.

First Term.—Wentworth's Geometry, Books I.-VI.

Second. 7Vrm.—Wentworth's Solid Geometry; Conic Sections; Higher

Degree Equations.

JUNIOK.

First 7Vrm.—Wentworth's Trigonometry, four hours a iveek; Astronomy

(Beman's and Young's), one hour ti week.

Second Term.—Astionomy, one hour a week; Plane Surveying, /o»*/(Our«

a week ; Adjustment's of Instruments; Field Work; Plotting; Use of Chain,

Tape, Compass, Transit, Level, Rod, etc.

vSENIOK.

First 7V?)».—Analytical Geometry, three hours f> week; Engineering,

two hours (I week ; Field work in Topography, Highway Construction, Rail-

way Location.

Second Term.— C-d\cu]y\s, three hours a week; Engineering, two hours a

week; Field work in Railway Curves, Excavating, Filling, Underground

Traversing, Mining.

VI.-SCHOOL OF NATURAL SCIENCES.

1^1 ojcssor JIoi;a)i.

This department, as now org-anized, comprises Biology,

Geolog-y, Mineral og-y. Chemistry, and Physics.

Biology.

Botany.—This division of Biolog^y will be studied in the



Dipartiucnts of hisinictioii. 17

Freshman class, and will receive the attention its import-

ance demands.

Zoology.—Freshman and Senior years : Beg"inning- with

the microscopical forms of animal life, the study will be

continued until the class is familiar with Zoolog'y as treated

by the best authors. All students will be expected to g-ive

considerable time to the study of specimens.

Physiology and Hygiene.—Senior class: Instruction is

g-iven in this subject by means of the text, charts, lectures,

and experiments. Text-book : Huxley Youmans.
The class will have the privileg'e of spending- a few

evening-s in dissecting- with the students of the Birming-

ham Medical Colleg-e. This is an unusual opportunity in

this dei»artment.

Chemistry,

All students must take this course throug-hout their

Junior year. It embraces (1) Phenomenal Chemistry, and

(2) Qualitative Analysis.

Lectures on organic and physiological chemistry will be

given in this department, and all students of the regular

chemistry class will be required to attend them.

Mineralogfy.

Mineralogy will be taught in connection with Chemistry

and Geology. Text-book : Dana's Manual.

Geology.

Second term of the Senior year: Dynamical, structural

and historical Geology will be so divided and taught as to

enable the student to acquire a general knowledge of the

subject in the allotted time. Charts, maps, and specimens

obtained from geological survevs will be used in teaching

the subject. The Birmingham district, with its formations

of coal, iron, limestone, and other minerals, affords the best

field in the State for the study of Geology. Text-book :

LeConte.

Physics.

Senior class: Gage's Principles of Physics will be used.

Special attention will be given to the general principles

and laws of Physics; and it will be the constant effort of
2



IS Iloicard Colhge.

the itislructor to create interest in the study by the experi-

ments perfonned and knowled^'e acquired.

Klectricity, lii^ht, and sound will have careful attention;

and the students will be encouraj^-ed to perform for them-

selves such experiments as will be of most benefit to them.

Throug-h the kindness of the Consolidated Electric Light

Company, the class will have the privileg^e of visiting- their

electric plant.

Howard Colleg^e, located as it is in the Birming-ham dis-

trict with its varied resources, industries, and institutions,

is unsurpassed in facilities for gnving^ students a practical

knowledg-e of the natural sciences.

VII.—SCHOOL OF MENTAL AND MORAL
SCIENCES.
I'rojessor Roof.

This department embraces regular text-book and lecture

courses covering the Junior and Senior years.

The course in Psj^cholog-y is intended to give the

student a clear knowledge of the powers and special

faculties of the mind, and to acquaint him with the inter-

dependence of these qualities, the order of their natural

development, and the relations between mental and bodily

activities.

Experience has shown that a knowledge of these facts

is not only important within themselves, but that it aids the

student in finding the best means for quickening a healthy

and harmonious development of his own mental powers,

and assists him in his other studies.

The course in Ethics is expected to furnish the student

with a knowledge of the doctrine of human character ; to

reveal to him his obligations to himself, his fellows and

his Creator ; to invest him with the power of self-control
;

and to aid him in forming correct habits of conduct.

The course is as follows :

JUNIOR CLASS.

First Term.— Physiological Psychology; Practical experiments in the

Hludy of tlie special senses.

Second Term.—Descriptive Psychology.



Deparlvicnts of Iislniction. 19

SENIOR CLASS.

First Term. — Physiological and Descriptive Psyciiology, Koark
;

Experimentation.

Second Term.—Ethics, Hickok.

In addition to the text-books mentioned, students will

have access to the library of this department and will be

required to acquaint themselves with the views of noted

authors on the most important topics.

Pedagogy Course,

The strong- and ever-increasing- demand for teachers of

professional training as well as scholarly attainments

evidences the fact that thorough preparation on the part

of the teacher is the very best economy of time and money.

For several years past Howard has not been able to fill

the applications it has received for such teachers. Trained

teachers are always in demand at good salaries.

In view of these facts the Faculty has considered it

necessary to add to the Department of Mental and Moral
Sciences a one-year's course in Pedagogy for the benefit

of students who expect to teach and for teachers who have

already had some experience in teaching and who desire to

take a professional course to fit themselves for positions

more desirable and remunerative.

The course arrang-ed includes the work in Mental and

Moral Sciences outlined for the Junior and Senior years,

with additional courses in Pedagogy proper, School man-
agement, Principles and Methods of Teaching, History of

Greek Philosophy, comparative study of the different

Schools of Modern Psychology, Temperaments and Envir-

onment in Education, and a study of the principles of

lighting, heating, ventilating, and sanitation.

This course can be completed in one year by those who
give it all their time ; and, where the student is able to do

it, one or two other collegiate studies may be added with-

out increase of time or expense.

Those who desire to do so may take this with other

regular courses, completing it in two years instead of one.

The regular degree for the completion of this course is

Bachelor of Pedagogy. Those who have had at least



2<i llou'ard Collfoc.

three years' exi)crience in successful teaching- will receive

the decree of Mastek of Pkdac.ogy. These degrees,

however, will not be conferred on atiy except those who,

at the time of receiving- them, are graduates vt{ this or of

some other reputable colleg-e, or who have done equivalent

work.

Women as well as men will be admitted to this depart-

ment.

Through the courtes}- of Supt. J. H. Phillips, one of

the strongest members of the Howard Colleg-e I^ecture

Corps, arrangements have l)een made by which students of

this department can visit the Birmingham ])ublic schools

from time to time and observe the work in a g-raded school

s^-stem which is second to none.

BIBLICAL LITERATURE.
Dr. riobson.

The Bible is the g-reatest of all books, and no man has

a finished education without some knowledg-e of its teach-

ings. This course is neither theolog"ical nor sectarian, its

purpose being to g-ive such general information of the

Scriptures as every one will need, no matter what his pro-

fession in life or his relig-ious creed. In addition to Bible

reading-s and recitations, a course of lectures, by the

different members of the Faculty and disting-uished gentle-

men of this and other states, has been arrang-ed for next

session. All students, beg-inning- with the Freshman class,

will be required to attend all recitations and lectures

and stand a satisfactory examination.



COURSES OF STUDY AND DEGREES.

There are four reg-ular undergraduate courses of study,

and one professional course,—that of Pedag"og"y :

1. The Classical Course (A. B. Courses I. and II.)

2. The Literary Course.

3. The Scientific Course.

4. The Civil Engineering Course.

5. Course in Pedagogy.
These courses, except the Course in Pedagog-y, are out-

lined below, and lead to the degrees of Bachelor of Arts,

Bachelor of Science, Bachelor of Civil Engineering,
and Bachelor of Literature, as indicated in the schedule.

The course for the deg-ree of Bachelor of Pedagogy
is given under " Pedagogy," page 19.

Each of the regular courses requires usually four years

for its completion, but in some cases a course may be

completed in less time. Especially is this true with refer-

ence to the course for Bachelor of Literature, which

may be completed in three years.

A. B. Cottrse I.

first year.
KK( I PATIONS

SURIECTS A Week.

Freshman Latin 5

Freshman Greek 5

Freshman Englisli 5

Freshman Matliemalics 5

second year.
Sophomore Latin 5

Sophomore Greek 5

Sophomore Engl ish 3

Elocution.... 2

Sophomore Mathemalicp 5

THIRD YEAR.
Junior Latin 3

.Junior Greek 2

.Junior English 2

General Historv ,. .„.,„^„ 3





Courses of Study a//d J\orcrs. 23

J unior Psychology 2

Chemistry 3

Junior Mathematics 5

FOURTH YKAK.
Senior Greek , 8

Senior English 5

Senior Psychology 3

Physiology and Hygiene 3

Physics 2

A. B. Course IL

FIRST YEAR.
Freshman Latin 5

Freshman (ireek 5

Freshman Engl ish 5

Freshman Mathematics 5

SECOND YEAR.
RlXTTATIONS

Subjects a Wkek.

Sophomore Latin 5

Soi)homore Greek 5

Sophomore Englisli 3

Elocution 2

Sophomore Mathematics 5

THIRD YEAR.
Junior Latin 3

Junior Greek 2

Junior German or French 3 or 2

Ju n ior Engl i.sh 2

General History 3

Junior Psychology 2

Chemistry 3

J u n ior M a them alics , 5

FOURTH YEAR.
Senior German or French 2 or 3

Sen ior Engl ish . 5

Senior Psychology 3

Physiology and Hygiene 3

Physics .' 2

B. S, Coiitse.

FIRST YEAR.

Freshman Latin 5

Freshman Engl ish 5



24 Ihncnrd Colleoc.

Botany and l']lenicnlar}' Zoolo^^y 2

Freshman M alheinatic." '">

SECOND YEAK.
Sophomore Lat i n <>

Sophomore English 3

Elocution 2

(ieneral History 3

Sopiiomore Matliematics 5

THIKD YEAK.
Junior Latin 3

.Junior (ierman 3

.Junior lOnglisli 2

.1 u n ior I •sj'cliol ogy 2

( hem ist ry and M i neralogy 5

.Junior M alliem atics 5

FOURTH YEAK.
Senior German 2

Senior English ^^

Senior Psychology 3

Physiology and Hygiene, Zoology, and (ieology 5

Physics 2

Senior Mathematics 3

B. C. E. Course.

FIRST YEAR.

Freshman Eatin 5

P'resh man Engl ish 5

I?()tany and Elementary Zoology 2

Freshman Mathematics •'j

SECOND YEAR.

Sophomore Latin -^

Sophomore Engl ish 3

ICIocu t ion 2

General History 3

Sophomore Mathematics 5

THIKD YEAK.

Junior Lalin (optional) 3

Junior German 3

Junior English 2

.Junior I'sychology 2

(Chemistry and Mineralogy o

Junior Mathematics 5

I'OIKTH YEAR.

Senior German 2



Coiirsi's of Study and Dcorces. 25

Senior English 5

Pliysiology and Hygiene, Zoology, and Geology 5

Physics 2

Senior Mathematics 5

B, Lit. Course.

FIRST YEAR.
Junior French 2

Freshman English 5

Botany and Elementary Zoology 2

Freshman Mathematics 5

SECOND YEAR.
Senior French 3

Sophomore English 3

Elocution 2

General History 3

Sophomore Mathematics 5

THIRD YEAR.
Junior German 3

Junior Engl ish 2

.Junior Psychology 2

Chem ist ry 3

.Tun ior Mathematics 5

FOURTH YEAR.
Senior German 2

Senior English 5

Sen ior Psychology . 3

Physiology and Hygiene, Zoology, and Geology 5

Physics 2

In addition to these subjects, each student in the Colleg^e

classes recites once a week in the Bible throug-hout the ses-

sion. For course of study and requirements, see depart-

ment of "Biblical Literature," pag-e 20.

Explanations and Requirements Regarding Courses and

Degrees.

1. For the divisions of the subjects taugfht in any year

and the text-books used, the student is referred to the

separate Schools under the head, ''Departments of Instruc-

tion."

2. Students who are candidates for any one of the sev-

eral deg-rees are required to pursue the course of study out-



2*1 lloicaid College.

lined for that degree. Deviations are allowed only on the

approval of the Facult}'.

Postgraduate Degrees.

The postgraduate degrees are Mastick oi' Akts, Masti;u'

OF Scii-;nck, Masti;k oi' IviTivKATrKK, and Civii, Enc.ix]-:kk.

A postgraduate degree may be obtained by a g-raduate of

this College, or of any other institution of ecjual grade, by

pursuing, /;/ residence, a one-year's course of study approved

bv the Facult}^

HOWARD COLLEGE ACADEMY.

(Sub-CoIIegiate Department.)

This department is designed to prepare young- men for

admission into the Collegfe classes. The students are under

the same regulations and enjoy the same advantag-es as

those in the College. The methods of instruction and the

course of study conform and' lead directly to the College

Curriculum, thus making the department a natural and

easv door to the Colleg-e. Students bearing- certificates of

proficiency from this department are received into the

College classes without further examination. Any student

deficient in the studies of any Schools of the College course

is allowed to finish these studies in the Academy, and at

the same time, if desirable, pursue other studies in the

College.

The instruction in the Academy is g-iven by the pro-

fessors in the Colleg-e, and in some cases by competent

assistant instructors.

Course of Stud-y.

IMICS'l' Vl'-.AK'.

RFriTATIONS

SIIB.IKCTS A \VKP:K.

iMif^lisli ( inujunar ; Composilion ; Itendinfr 5

Spi'l rmg '-

Descriptive (iecfjraphy
'^

U. S. History and Civics •'>

Arithmetic : Wentwdrth's < Irammar Scluiol and iMi'nl;il Arillmietics 5



B//s/i/rss Coi(rs(\ 27

SECOND YKAK.

Latin : Tuell and Fowler's First Book 5

Higher Lessons in English; Composition 3

Piiysical Geogra]ihy, Maury's 2

Arithmetic: Wentworth's Advanced 5

Algebra: Wentworth's New School Algebra 5

BUSINESS COURSE.

Believing- that a thoroug-li elementary education is the

prime essential for mastering- a commercial course of

studies and enabling- one to use successfully the knowledg-e

thus obtained, the Faculty has decided to offer to young-

men of limited means and time a one-year's business course.

The advantag-es of such an addition are two-fold :

1. Many young- men who desire to enter a business

colleg-e have never had opportunity to g-et the elementary

education necessary. Such students may recite with the

regular classes of the Colleg-e or Academy, and at the same
time pursue the studies outlined for the business course.

2. Many will desire the commercial training- in addi-

tion to the reg-ular Colleg-e course. These will be allowed

to take the business course in connection with their

academic studies.

For entering- this department, a young- man should

have completed the course, or the equivalent of the course,

taug-ht in the Academy, Latin excepted ; but he may carry

on the work of the Academy and business course together,

subject to the approval of the Faculty.

On the completion of the business course, tog-ether with

the preliminary studies, a certificate will be g-ranted.

Coarse of Study.

One year's work in English, Book-keeping, Penmanship, Commercial

Law, Business Forms, and Commercial Arithmetic.

Also, a regular course in Stenography, by competent teacher, for such

as desire it.



28 //ou'iird Col/roe.

GRADING AND EXAMINATIONS.

In every class the student is questioned on the lesson of

the day and graded according- to his knowledg-e of the

subject. A record of dail}' marks is kept by the professor.

At the end of each month an averag^e of these marks is

calculated and recorded. From this record the student's

class-standing- is determined.

To the parent or g-uardian is sent monthly a transcript

of this record of class-standing-, tog-ether with such other

information as may be deemed important. By the prompt

and judicious attention of those to whom they are address-

ed, these reports may be made of great value in promoting-

improvement and in sustaining- a just discipline.

Examinations,

In addition to the daily questioning-, written examina-

tions, embracing- the subjects treated in a g-iven tiine, are

held near the close of each term and at such other times

during- the session as may be necessary. These examina-

tions are g-iven to test the students knowledg-e of the

subjects passed over and to determine whether he is pre-

pared to pass to a higher class or to graduate. In order to

pass, students in all classes must make 70 per cent, of the

maximum. In the final average, the examination average

counts one-third; the final daily average, two-thirds.

Students must not absent themselves from tlieir exami-

nations.

COLLEGE HONORS.

Medals.

The College offers the following medals :

I. IN THK CADET CORPS.

1. Ooi.D Mi'.DAT, for proficiency in the Manual of Arms.

2. CioLD Medai. for excellence of Soldiership.

II. IN atiit,i-;tics.

1. GoT.D MiCDAi. for best all-round Athlete.



Co/Icoe Honors. 29

III. IN THE ACADEMIC DI^^PAKTMENT.

1. Gold Medal for the best decleimation from the

Sophomore class.

2. Gold Medal for the best oration from the Junior

class.

The orations are required to be orig-inal compositions.

For Attainment of Class-Distinction.

1. A student who makes an averag-e in any School of

ninety per cent, for the session is recorded as distinoitished

in that School. Those who are thus disting'uished in three

Schools, or more, are known as distinguished undek-

graduates.

2. Beg"inning- with the session of 1899-1900, honors

will be awarded in the g-raduating- class as follows :

a. The g-raduate who has made, during his college

course, an averag^e of ninety per cent., and not less than

eig-hty per cent, in any one department, is awarded the

honor of graduate with distinction.

b. The graduate who has made, during his colleg^e

course, an average of ninety-five per cent., and not less

than eighty-live per cent, in any one department, is

awarded the honor of graduate with highest distinc-

tion.

These honors are not given to g-raduates who have done

less than two sessions' work at the Colleg'e.

Appointment,

The Faculty each year appoints a member of the Senior

class to participate in the Intercolleg-iate Debate at the

Alabama Chautauqua, at Talladega. This selection is

made upon the merits of the student as orator and debater.

Degrees.

The degrees of Bachelor of Arts, Bachelor of

Science, Bachelok of Civil Engineering, Bachelor of

Literature, and Bachelor of PedagoGtY are conferred

upon students who complete the courses prescribed for

these deg-rees. For the specific requirements, see "Courses

of Study," pag-e 21 and following-.



30 //o-n'uni Col/coc.

Regulations.

1. No one is allowed to contest for a medal with a

speech which he has before spoken in public at the Colleg-e.

2. No student is admitted to a degree, or permitted to

take part in the Commencement exercises, unless he has

creditably sustained all his examinations, performed such

other exercises as may have been assig-ned him, and settled

all Colleofe dues.

GENERAL INFORMATION.

History.

Howard Colleg^e, the property of the Alabama Baptist

State Convention, was chartered by the General Assembly

of Alabama in 1841. It has twice been destroyed by fire,

but has each time come forth strong-er than before. It was

first located in Marion, but in 1887 was removed to its pres-

ent location, East Lake, a beautiful and healthful suburb

of Birming^ham.

Location.

Ready transportation between the city and the Collegfe

is afforded by an electric line on which cars run each way
at intervals of twelve minutes. The distance is six miles,

and the fare five cents.

The authorities of the Colleg-e are larg-ely aided in the

administration of a moral discipline by the favorable sur-

rounding's of the institution.

Kelig"ious worship is reg-ularly held every Sabbath in

the Baptist, Presbyterian, and Methodist churches, which

are located within a few hundred yards of the Collegfe build-

ingfs. By special statute the sale of ardent spirits is pro-

hibited within a radius of three miles.

Incidental Advantages.

By reason of the proximity of Howard College to a

larg-e city, it enjoys immense advantag^es without expe-

riencing- the disadvantag-es of city life.

The life and energ-y characteristic of this reg-ion are apt

to awaken a corresponding- spirit in the young- men who



('iC)icral Iiifoniiatioii

.

31

attend this institution of learning". This, taken in connec-

tion with the public lectures and libraries of a larg-e city,

is not without vast benefit to the young- men seeking- devel-

opment, while the firm but kind discipline serves to restrain

students from the corrupting- influences of the city. Bir-

mingham citizens have remarked upon the fact that no

Howard student is ever seen in a barroom.

Personal Attention of the Professors.

The professors devote all their time to the students,

g-iving- instruction in the class room during- the day, and
visiting- dormitories night and day. Parents committing-

their sons fully to the care of the College officers may be

assured that physical comfort, moral influences, and intel-

lectual training will be provided.

To avoid distracting- influences, to command full atten-

tion, and to facilitate study, young- men are required to

board and lodge in the College, unless their relatives live

in town.

Religious Cttltttre.

Devotional exercises are held every morning- in the

Chapel, and the Faculty and students attend.

Students are required to attend the churches of their

choice every Sabbath morning- ; they are also required to

attend Sabbath school, provided there is one belong-ing- to

the church of their choice accessible. They may be entirely

relieved of the duty of attendance upon Sabbath school

by presenting to the President a written request to that

effect from their parents or guardians. In no instance is a

student forced to attend any Sabbath school other than the

one of his own or his parents' selection.

Special Care for Young Boys,

Special attention will be given to boys under the ordi-

nary ag-e of college students. These will, as far as possi-

ble, be placed in the rooms of students of settled habits

and g-ood moral character. Ministerial students can often

be induced to assume this responsible charg-e.



32 J/oicanWo/hof.

Sickness,

When ill, sliuk'iUs have the personal attention of the

President and College Physician. Parents and guardians

are promptly notified of the sickness of students, and ad-

vised from time to time of the tendency of the disease.

Buildings.

There is one main College building- of brick, and there

are four l)rick dormitories ; also a larg^e two-story wooden
building- with thirty-two rooms for dormitory purposes.

Pleasant and commodious quarters are thereby furnished.

The main building is three stories hig^h-, and embraces

lecture rooms, offices, laboratory, society halls, and chapel.

G-y^mnasiom and Baths.

The Collcg-e is provided with a well-equipped gymna-
sium, and with hot and cold baths.

Libraries, Cabinets, Etc.

Each of the two literary societies has a g-ood librar}',

and the College has one. Additions are constantly being-

made to the libraries. Contributions of books are earn-

estly solicited from the friends of the Colleg-e.

The Geolog-ical and Mineralog-ical Cabinets contain a

larg-e variety of specimens. A handsome series of Maps,

Charts, and En^raving-s illustrate lectures on Geolog-}', As-

tronomy, and Physiolog-y. The Colleg-e is in possession of

a g-ood chemical laboratory.

Plan of Instruction.

Professors antl teachers are occupied as many hours as

are necessary to examine thoroug-hly each day all the mem-
bers of every class, and thus allow no neg-lectof any study.

The classes are divided into small sections so that each

student may receive special attention. The members of

sections are arranged according to merit in each branch,

and the students are kept constantly stimulated to attain

and preserve g-ood positions.

The progress of each class and the relative merit of the



General Information. 33

members are recorded. At the end of two weeks the

results are reported to the President and afterward posted

on the bulletin board for encourag^ment or warning-.

Government,

The g-overnment is administered by the President and
Professors in accordance with the reg-ulations adopted by
the Board of Trustees. A copy of the laws is kept in each

student's room.

These rules inculcate manly virtue, preserve order,

require sobriety and morality, protect and encourag-e g'ood

students, and do not allow the persistently idle and im-

moral to remain where they can injure others.

The personal influence of the President and Faculty is

exercised to encourag-e the young- men in the discharg-e of

their duties ; and the co-operation of parents is solicited, as

the success of colleg-e g-overnment depends greatly upon
the support which is g-iven from home to the administra-

tion of discipline.

Daily reports of conduct and semi-monthly reports of

studies are made to the President. From these, monthly
reports are made to parents and g-uardians. The reports

to parents show the absolute and relative standing- in each

class, and other facts that may be thoug-ht of interest.

Cadet Corps.

For the purpose of physical education—erect, g-raceful

and manly carriag-e of the body, a vig-orous and healthy

constitution ; for cultivating- politeness, moral courag-e,

respect for self, deference to others, frankness, persever-

ance, industry, and self-reliance ; and for g-iving- the mind
power of close and continued attention, all students over

fifteen years of ag-e are required to join the Cadet Corps,

which is drilled not more than one hour a day and at such

times as not to interfere with their studies.

No student is excused from this duty, unless it be by the

President and Commandant for special reasons.

To New Students.

If new students will inform the President when they





Siudciif Orga)iizations. 35

expect to arrive in Birming-ham, they will be met at the

depot by some student, or member of the Faculty.

Bag-g-ag-e of students will be transferred from Birming-

ham to East Lake on the presentation of the check to the

Quartermaster at the College.

Rooms will be assigned before the openings of the ses-

sion whenever application is made. Little trouble, how-
ever, is experienced in securing" desirable rooms, and the

matter can usually be attended to after arrival at the Col-

lege.

Auxiliary or Accredited Schools.

Any high school or academy in the State, whose course

of study and methods of teaching- are approved by the Presi-

dent and Faculty of Howard Collegfe, will, upon applica-

tion, be declared an Auxiliary or Accredited School of the

Howard, and will be awarded a certificate to this effect.

The President invites correspondence with the principals

of such schools.

Students presenting certificates from the Auxiliary or

Accredited Schools of the Howard will be admitted to the

Colleg-e without examination.

STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS.
Literary Societies.

There are, in connection with the College and in suc-

cessful operation, two literary societies—the Philomathic

and the Franklin. They are provided with well-selected

libraries, and with elegant halls where they meet every

Saturday evening- for declamation, debate and other things

pertaining- to the interest of the societies. Besides these

weekly meeting-s, each society holds during- the session

three public meeting-s—two for debate and one for declama-

tion. The latter are arrang-ed as a part of the Commence-
ment exercises; and each society gives a medal for the best

declamation. The medalists for 1898-'99 were as follows :

FKANKLIN.

J. R. Mullins Clanton, Ala.



36 Howard College.

PIIII.OMATHIC.

(). 'J'. Sin i ill LinovilU', Ala.

The two societies unite in publishing the IIowaku Coi.-

LKGiAN, a monthl}^ mag^uzine of about fifty pag-es.

These literary societies are regarded as valuable aids to

the student in forming a literary taste, in affording oppor-

tunities for exercise in debate, and in obtaining a knowl-

edge of parliamentary rules. All students in the College

are required to join and attend one of the societies.

Secret Fraternities.

Secret fraternities are not allowed. Experience has

shown that they are not conducive to the moral, social,

and intellectual welfare of the students.

The Ministerial Class.

The ministerial students meet Frida}- evenings for the

purpose of studying and anal^^zing Scripture texts and for

the discussion of matters of interest and profit to them-

selves. A series of lectures by leading ministers and

Christian workers is given, and is of great benefit to the

class.

By the co-operation of the Executive Committee of the

Birmingham Baptist Association, young ministers are given

work in the destitute places of the Association. Besides

this, the care of churches in tht suburbs of Birmingham

and at adjacent points is offered.

Young Men's Christian Association.

In the fall of 1S')S, a Young Men's Christian Associa-

tion was organi/,e(l among the students of the College.

The following- are the officers:

K. L. Daniel Presitleiit.

W. A. Windiiaru Vice-1'rcsident.

Class Organization.

The Junior and Senior classes have organizations. The

officers for the session of 18'JS-'99 were as follows:



S//(dnit Oroa///~a//o?/s. 37

SENIOK CLASS.

E. M. Stewart President.

G. W. Hopson, Jr Vice-President.

pj. W. Rucker, Jr Secretary.

M. T. McGrifl' Treasurer.

JUNIOR CLASS.

W. R. Hood President.

L. M. Sprueli Yice-P'esident.

J. D. Ray Secretary.

Society of Alumni.

The object of this society is to unite the Alumni in a

common bond of fellowship, lo foster their love for their

Ahna Mater, and to enliven their interest in her welfare.

The annual meeting- is held on Tuesda}' evening" of

Commencement week. The Anniversary Oration is deliv-

ered at 8:30 p. m. of the same evening-. The Alumni meet
in annual banquet on Wednesday evening- following-.

OFFK'ERS OF THE SOCIKTY, 189!l-19O0.

W. W. Lavender, Esq , President Centreville, Alabama
Prof. S. J. Ansley, Secretary East Lal<e, Alabama
G. Herbert, Treasurer East Lake, Abibama
E. A. Jone.s, M. D., Chairman Executive Committee.... Birmingham, Abibama

SPEAKERS FOR .lUNE, 1900.

Hon. F. G. Cafl'ey, Montgomery, Ala Alumni Orator

Rev. A. S. Smith, Columbia, Ala Alternate

Athletic Association.

The Howard College Athletic Association, composed of

students and professors, will have g-eneral control of the

g-ymnasium and outdoor sports. Physical culture is en-

courag-edby the inilitary drill, g-ymnasium training-, and out-

door g-ames. An annual Field-Day, with certain medals to

be awarded, will be arrang-ed so as to g-ive g-reater incen-

tive to this work.

REGULATIONS.

1. The President and Faculty have g-eneral oversig-ht

and control of all athletics.

2. Any cadet who falls below reputable standing- in

his class-work is excluded from the privilcg-cs of the Asso-

ciation.



38 //ou'anWo//roe.

3. All practice or iiKitch jr;unes must be held at East

Lake.

4. Only matriculated students of the Colleg-e are eligi-

ble to membership, and the Facult}' has the rig-ht to remove

from the Association at any time any objectionable member.
5. No cadet who has failed in his final examination

will be allowed to enter the Field-Da}- contests for medals.

6. No fee is charged for the use of the gymnasium.

INFORMATION CONCERNING ENTRANCE,
TUITION, BOARD, ETC,

The Scholastic Year.

The session begins on the Tuesday nearest to the 24th

of September, and continues nine scholastic months, the

annual Commencement occuring on the first Wednesday in

June. The next session, therefore, will begin September

2r>th, 1S99. The session is divided into two terms, the second

term beginning February 1st. The exercises are suspended

for one week at Christmas, and one day in spring, that is,

on "Field-Da}'," for competitive out-of-door sports.

Students are urged to be present at the opening of the-

session and to return promptly after the holidays. The
dela}- or loss of even a few days is often a great hindrance

to the future progress of the student.

Matriculation.

Rvery applicant for admission, on arriving in the city,

is required to report promptly to the President. To be ad-

mitted, he must be of good moral character ; and, if he has

been a student of another institution, he must present sat-

isfactory evidence of good moral conduct while there ; and

he must undergo such examination as will satisfy the Fac-

ulty that his character and attainments will justify his

admission. Then, after arranging with the Treasurer for

his expenses for the term, he is re([uircd to matriculate at

once.



Inforuiatioii Conccrniuo Jintrancc. 39

Classification,

The student is examined and classified according- to his

advancement in each of the several subjects he may wish

to study. Great care is exercised that no one enter higher

than his previous training- and present attainments will

justify.

Admission Without Examination.

Students having certificates of proficiency, or diplomas,

from high schools or academies of high grade and recog-

nized thoroughness will be admitted into classes without

examination, and classified according to the degree of ad-

vancement indicated by their certificates or diplomas. The
student thus admitted will, of course, be transferred to a

lower class, if it shall be found later that he was allowed

to enter too high at the beginning.

Selection of Studies.

A student is allowed to select the course of study that

will best qualify him for his life's vocation. The Faculty,

believing in the necessity and utility of a broad and liberal

education, will always encourage a complete course. To
this end, the right is reserved to prescribe the studies of

students in any case where, in the wisdom of the Faculty,

it seems necessary. The student is expected to adhere
throughout the session to the course selected.

Every one is required to have at least fifteen recitations

a week. Twenty recitations a week are regarded, in the

experience of the Faculty, as sufficient for the average stu-

dent and even for the student of greatest capacity. To
undertake more than these means a class of work unsatis-

factory to the professor and the student, and may result in

failure. Hence, no student is allowed to carry more than
twenty recitations a week, unless it be by consent of the

Faculty for special reasons.

Expenses.

AH cxpctnrs arc payable strictly in advance at the bec^inninc

of each teiin.

Remittances should be made by registered letter, money



40 /fo-n'ani Co//ror.

order or New York exchang-e to Prof. F. M. Roof, Treas-

urer, East Lake, Ala.

The expenses in detail are as follows :

Tuition.—Tuition in theColleg^iate Department is $30.00

per term; in the Sub-Colleg-iate Department, $25.00 per

term.

Board.—Board, including- room-rent and the laundry- of

sheets and pillow-cases, is $50.00 per term for all sudents.

Students lodg-e in the dormitories and take their meals at

the mess-hall where excellent table board is furnished.

Great care is exercised in the selection and preparation of

the food.

It has been decided to put a worth}' matron in charg-e

of the mess-hall for next session.

The rooms of students are furnished with the most

approved st3'le of iron bedsteads, on each of which is placed

a wire-woven mattress. Tables, chairs, mattresses, and

other articles of necessity are provided by the College,

Every student, however, is required to bring a pair each of

blankets or comforts, sheets, and pillow-cases. When he

retires from the College, he may remove them as a portion

of his bag-g-ag-e.

Incidental Fee.—An incidental fee of $5.00 per term

is charged every student. No exceptions are made. This

fee is required for fuel, repairs, and the incidental expenses

of the Colleg-e.

Medical Fee.— Observation has taug-ht us that every

student needs some medical attention during- the session,

while some need a great deal. In order to economize in

the mater of medical fees, a College Physician has been

elected by the Board of Trustees.

His services will be g-iven any student the entire year

for the payment to the Treasurer of $2.50 at the beginning-

of each term.

Every student will be required to deposit this amount as

a medical fee with the Treasurer. This does not appl}' to

such students as attend from home, unless they should
desire it.

Diploma Fee.—A fee of $5. (to is charged for every
diploma conferring a deg-ree.

Lahok-atokv F)';i;,—Students in the Chemistry classesare



J)ifon!ia/ioii Coiuriii/ng- I'lntraucc. 41

required to pay a fee of $3.00 for chemicals used in the

laboratory.

Cost of Uniforms.—Arrang-ements have been made by

the Faculty with a responsible firm, whereby cadets can

secure uniforms, made of the best material, West Point

reg-ulation style, at a cost not exceeding- $16.00 per suit.

While all students in the Cadet Corps are required to pur-

chase uniforms, yet they cost less than citizens' suits of the

same quality, and are more durable. Therefore, they

diminish rather than increase the student's expenses at Col-

lege.

Incidental Expenses of the Student.—In addition to

the above-named expenses, the student will need a small

amount of money for stationery, books, lights, laundry,

etc. But the Faculty would impress upon parents and

guardians that students need little money beyond what is

advertised in the College Catalogue ; and parents are ad-

vised to limit the amount of pocket-change allowed their

sons.

When requested to do so, the President or Treasurer

will act us, Jisca/ guardian of students, granting only such

sums to them as may be needed. Nothing contributes more

to the demoralization of the young man at College than

a well-filled purse for private use. JVo student ivill be alloived

to keep in his room during any nigJit a snm exceeding $j.oo.

Not infrequently complaint is made because of the ex-

travagance of a student at College, as if the institution

were responsible for the amounts sent from time to time by

parents or guardians. The actual Colleg-e expenses are

stated in the catalogue; and if parents or guardians are

lavish in their gifts of money to their sons or wards, they

should not hold the College responsible.

Summary of Expenses.

It will be seen from the above specifications that board,

tuition, and required fees cost the student in the boarding

department :

Collegiate $87.50 per term; $175.00 per session

Siib-collegiale $S'2.-")0 per term; flO.^j.OO per session



42 J/o7i'ard C'(>//<x/'.

Students not boarding- in the Collcg-e :

Collegiate $;^').0() per term
;
$70.00 per session

Siib-collegi:ile $30.00 per term; $60,00 per session

The foregoing- expenses are as low as it is possible to

make them and yet insure efficient work and lirst-class

accommodations. To lower the expenses further would

mean to lower the standard of work and the character of

accommodations. It is proposed, on the contrar}-, to raise

these without increase of expense to the students. No one

who understands the importance of the rig-ht kind of edu-

cation would prefer cheapness to thoroughness. It is the

purpose of the manag-ement to give full " value received
"

for ever\' cent charged. The Howard's mission is to make

??ie72, not money—to protect its students from the ruinous

habits of vice and dissipation, and to develop their mental,

moral and physical possibilities into strong-, harmonious

characters, that will stand unshaken by the storms of life

when weaker ones are falling about them.

Sons of Ministers.

The sons of active minister^, are g-iven one-half of their

tuition free.

Students for the Ministry.

Young- men studying- for the Gospel ministry, who come

duly approved by their churches and endorsed by the Board

of Ministerial Education, are admitted free of charge for

tuition. They are charg-ed for board and fees the same as

other students.

Hereafter ministerial students must, at matriculation,

pay the dues required at entrance, or make satisfactory

arrangements for the same with the Board of Ministerial

Education. The Faculty will assume no risks on deferred

payments.

The Board of Ministerial Education will assist worthy

young men from Baptist churches in Alabama in paying

thcir expenses at Colleg-e.

They must eon/orm to the foJhnvino; jroulations:

1. MoKAL.—In addition to being a member in gfood

standing of a Missionary Baptist Church, the liencticiar}^



Connncnccvicnt, iSqcj. 43

must bring- the endorsement of his church, expressing- their

belief that he is called of God to preach the Gospel.

2. Financial.—The object of the Board is to help only

those who need help ; therefore, it refuses to contribute

anything- to a student who has resources of his own. The
Board very earnestly asks that the church and Association

giving- endorsement of a brother, sig-nify, at the same time,

their purpose to render him financial aid to the extent of

his necessities or their ability.

3. Kducational.—The Board has decided to require all

beneficiaries hereafter to be prepared for the Freshman
class before entering- Howard College.

Young- men needing aid should write to one of the

OFFICERS OF THE BOARD OF MINISTERIAL EDUCATION.

Rev. W. A. Hobson, D. D., President East Lake, Alabama

C. C. Jones, M. D., Secretary and Treasurer East Lake, Alabama

Money Refunded.

When a student leaves CoUeg-e before the close of the

term, board, room-rent, etc., are refunded, but no tuition

or medical fee.

COMMENCEMENT, 1899.

Sunday, June 11.

11:00 a. m. — Baccalaureate Sermon, by Rev. J. M.
Frost, D. D., Nashville, Tenn.

Monday, June 12.

10:30 a. m Sophomore Declamation contest.

4:00 p. m.—Athletic Exhibition on the Colleg-e Campus.

8:30 p. m.—Annual Literary Address before the Lit-

erary Societies, by Hon. Richard F. Johnston, Birming-

ham, Ala.
Tuesday, June 13.

9:00 a. m.—Annual Meeting- of the Board of Trustees.

10:30 a. m.—Junior Oratorical Contest.

4:00 p. m.—Battalion and Prize Drill.



44 I/o'uuird Co/hxr.

8:30 p. m.—Annual Alumni Oration, by Hon. Paul

Carson, Selma, Ala.

9:30 p. m.—Annual Meeting- of the Alumni.

Wednesday, June 14.

10:30 a. m.—Commencement Day. Orations by the

Graduating- Class ; Conferring- of Degrees by the Presi-

dent ; Baccalaureate Address, by Hon. John W. Abercrom-

bie, Montg-omery, Ala.

9:00 to 12:00 p. m.—Annual Alumni Banquet, Florence

Hotel, Birming-ham, Ala.

Honors Awarded at Commencement, 1899.

MEDALS.

MeJal for Scholiirsliip H. G. Laird, Kazbiirg, Ala.

Medal for Manual G. C. Walter, Woodlawn, Ala.

Sophomore Medal F. FI. Watkins, Bluefield, W. Va.

Junior Medal F. Averjt, Orrville, Ala.

HONORS IN GRADUATING CLASS.

Salutatory T. L. Nichols, Nicholsville, Ala.

Valedictory E. M. Stewart, (ireenvillo, Ala.

Speaker in Inler-oolii'Kiato ('oute.st, "I t,, ,r ,, ,,, ,, •,, .1
' . rp ,, , , r 1,1 ,o,w, •> M. M. hopes, Ciialkville, Ala.

at lalhidep;a, July Ji', lh9i). (
\ i

^

Undergraduates Entitled to Certificates.

The nuujerals in parentheses after tlie names indicate that tlic .^tudfut

is distinf^uihhed in two, or more, classes in the School.

DLSTIXC.UISHICD IN ENGLISH.

Barclift, r. Jackson, .1. L. Reeves, L. T.

Bryant, R C. Kelly, L. C. Shugermau, JI.

Daniel, W. L. (-2^ Latham, IL I). Shuttlesworth, L. II.

Dobbins, J. G. (2) Lucius, K. S. Smith, R K.

Dorman, A. E. Moor, J. B. Spruell, L. M.

Fowlkcs, S. II. Mullin, A. H. Thomas, T. M.

Gecrge, E. E. Mullins, J. R. Watkins, F. H.

Gravlee, VV. N. Piestwood, J. M. Walter, G. C
Hood, W. R. (2) Ray, J. D. Weatiierly, G.

Muggins, B. S.

nisriNGnsHKD in mathematics.

Abercrombie, W. A. Hash, A. G. Prestwood, .1. M.

Averyl, F. Hood. W. R. (2) Ray, J, D. ('_')

Chancy, J. O. Jackson, J. L. Smith, R. E. (2)

Daniel, R. L. (2) Lainl, H. (J. (2) Spruell, L. M. (2)



Con/ lilt iicciiic'itf, i8c)g. 45

Davie, M. C. (2)

Dill, J. M., Jr.

Dornian, A. E
Gravlee, W. N.

Hall, J. S.

Abercrombie, W. A,

Averyt, F.

Daniel, R. L.

Dorman, A. E.

Gravlee, W. N.

Hayes, D. B.

Hasb, A. G.

Averyt, F.

Daniel, R. L.

Dobbins, J. G.

Dorman, A. E.

Gravlee, W. N.

Latham, H. D.

Lucius, R S.

Mullin, A. H.

Mullins, J. K. (2)

Pendrey, J. W.

DISTINGUISHDD IN

(2) Ho(d, W. R.

Jackson, J. L.

Lucius', R. S.

Mullins, J. R.

Piestwood, J. M.

Ray, J. D.

Thomas, T. M. (2)

Watkins, F. H.

Walter, G. C.

Weatlierly, G.

Windham, W. A.

LATIN.

Reeves, L. T.

Shugerman, H.

Smith, R. E.

Spruell, L. M.

Watkins, F. H.

Windham, W. A.

DISTINGUISHED IN GREEK.

Hash, A. G. Reeves, L. T.

Hood, W. R. iShugerman, H.

Jackson, J. L. Watkins, F. H.

Lucius, K. S. Windham, W. A.

Ray, J. D.

DISTINGUISHED IN GKKMAN.

Abercrombie, \V. A. Mullins, J. R. Spruell, L. M.

DISTINCrUISHED IN NATURAL SCIENCE.

Abercrombie, W. A. Knight, J. T. Riley, A. M.

Lucius, R. S. (2) Spruell, L. M. (2)

Mullin, A. H. Walter, G. C.

Mullins, J. R. (2) Weatherly, G.

Ray, J. D. Whiddon, E. J.

Averyt, F.

Barclift, P. (2)

Bingham, D. E.

Davie, M. C.

Hayes, D. B. (2)

DISTINGUISHED IN MENTAL AND MOKAL SCIENCES.

Abercrombie, W. A. Hood, W. R. Weatherly, G.

Daniel, R. L. Mullins, J. R. Whiddon, E. J.

Davie, M. C. Ray, J. D. Windham, W. A.

Dobbins, J. G. Spruell, L. M.

DISTINGUISHED IN HISTOKY.

Davie, M. C. Ray, J. D. Spruell, L. M.

George, E. E. Roden, V>. F., Jr. Thomas, T. M.
Hayes, D. B.

DISTINGUISHED UNDERGRADUATES.
Daniel, R. L Distinguished in 7 Schools

Hood, W. R "
7

Mullins, J. R "
7

Ray, J. D "
7

Spruell, L. M '•
7





Coiiiiiiou'cinent, jSc^c^. 47

Abercrombie, W. A Distiiigiiishetl in (J Schools

Davie, M. C "
5

Lucius, R. S "
5

Windbam, W. A "
5

Dobbine, J. G " 4

Dorman. A. E " 4

Gravlee, W. N.., " 4

Hayes, D. B "
4

Jackson, J. L " 4

Huiilh, R. E " 4

Tliomas, T. M " 4

Watkins, F. H " 4

Weatherly, G.. " 4

Averyt, F
,

"
3

Hash.A.G " 3

MnlIin,A.II " 3

Pre.stwood, J. M " 3

Reeves, L. T "
3

Shugernian, H "
3

Walter, G. C " 3

GKADUATES WITH DISTINCTION.

Bagley, J. II. McDanal, A. J. Smith, O. T.

Fancher, II. W. Nichols, T. L. Stewart, E. M.

Ho[)son, G. W., Jr. Rucker, E. W, Jr.

Degrees in Course.

MASTEK OF ARTS.

Marvin McCoy Epjtes Glial kville Ala.

BACHELOR OF ARTS.

James Alfred Bagley Brookside, Ala.

Henry Wyley Fancher Monteval !o, Ala.

George Washington IIop?on, Jr Woodlawn, Ala.

Olin Theodore Smith Lineville, Ala.

Eldred McWhorter Stewait Greenville, Ala.

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE.

("Iiarles Renfroe Bell Anniston, Ala.

William A. McCain Anniston, Ala.

Almus Judson McDanal Irondale, Ala.

Marcus Taylor McCiriff Columbia, Ala.

Thaddeus Lee Nichols Nicholsville, Ala.

Edmund Winchester Rucker, Jr Birmingham, Ala.

Charles Henry Smith Hull, Ala.



48 Ilo-a iud C 'allege.

Honorary Degrees.

DOCTOR Ol" DIVINITY.

I\ev. Ciilviii S. Blackwell Wilmington, N. ('.

Uev. J. L. Tliompson Lafayette, Ala.

MASTEK OF AKTS.

Prof. E. P. riogan Birmingham, Ala.

Prof. L. L. Vanp Pulaski, Tenn.

ACADEMIC OFFICERS.

E. M. Stewart Poet Adjutant

R. L. Daniel Assistant Adjutant

Frank A very t Commissary

L T. Keeves (Quartermaster

OFFICERS OF THE CADET CORPS.

C<>\. p.. V. Jlo^dn, Commandintt.

I. Staff.

Captain J. W. Heacock, .)r Adjutant

Lieutenant O. T. Smith Sergeant Major

Sergeant F. H. Watkins Color Bearer

Corporal R. E. Smith First Color Corporal

Corporal J. M. Prestwood Second Color Corporal

Corporal S. D. Earnest Third Color Corporal

II. Company Officers.

COMPANY A.

Captain M. T. McGriff. Captain

Lieutenant C. H. Smith First Lieutenant

Lieutenant J. A. Bagley Second Lieutenant

Sergeant J. D. Ray First Sergeant

Sergeant J. D. Dohbins Second Sergeant

Sergeant H. B. Woodward Third Sergeant

Sergeant W. A. Abercromb'e Fourth Sergeant

Corporal G. C. Walter First Corporal

Corporal W. N. Gravlee Second Corporal

Corporal C. Jones Third Corporal

Corporal J. R. Tarrant Fourth Corporal

COMPANY H.

Captain E. W. Rucker, .Jr Captain

Lieutenant A. .1. McDanal First Lieutenant



Sti(dc)its. 49

Lieutenant F. Averyt Second Lieutenant

Sergeant L. M. SpiueU First Sergeant

Sergeant J. O. Chancy Second Sergeant

Sergeant E. J. Wliiddon Third Sergeant

Sergeant E. E. George Fourth Sergeant

Corporal H. G. Laird First Corporal

Corporal D. B. Hayes Second Corporal

Corporal W. A. Ward Third Corporal

Corporal B. F. Roden, Jr Fourth Corporal

COMPANY C.

Captain C. R. Bell Captain

Lieutenant G. W. Hopson, Jr First Lieutenant

Lieutenant T. L. Nichols Second Lieutenant

Sergeant W. R. Hood First Sergeant

Seigeant M. C. Davie Second Sergeant

Sergeant W. A. Windham Third Sergeant

Corporal J. R. Mullins First Corporal

Corporal H. P. Shugerman Second Corporal

Corporal W. W. Robertson Third Corporal

Corporal T. W. Weller Fourth Corporal

Drum Corps.

Sergeant R. S. Lucius Sergeant

Corporal J. T. Knight First Cori.oral

Corporal P. W. Barclift Second Corjioral

STUDENTS.
Abercronibie, W. A Leeds

Ashford, T. B Courtland

Averiett, B. W Fayetteville

Averyt, F Orrville

Bagley, J. A Brookside

Barclay, P. C Octagon

Barclift, P. W Hartgelle

Bates, W East Lake

Beech, G. W Healing Springs

Bell.C. R Anniston

Binghana, D. F Birniinghum

Brcck, (). D Huntsville

Brown, J. M .. Birmingham

Bryant, R. C East L-.tke

Butler, C. O Riverside

Carey, H G Bellville

Chancy, J. O Dothan

Chesnutt, 8. E Birmingham

Crawford, W. L...Donalsonville, Ga.

Cruse, C. D Avondale

Dabney, J. D Birmingham

Daniel, R. L Fayetteville

Davie, M. C Blocton

Davis, W. B East Lake

Dill, J. M., Jr East Lake

Dobbins, J. G Riverside

Dorman, A. E EhsI Lake

Dozier, N. T Birmirgham'

Earnest, S D East Lake

Earnest, W. B East Lake

Erwin, J. J Eutaw

Fancher, H. W Montt^vallo

Fowlkes, S. H Birmingham

Frnzer, L Centreville



50 Ilon'ard Colh\o;c.

Georj^e, E. E Ft-l i x

(jilmer, J. C East Lake

Oravlee, W. N Newtonville

Hall, J. S Iluirman

llarrisuii, J. II Jeinison

Hash. A.Ci Virginia

Ilaslam, J. B Biriuingham

Hayes, D. B Urcenville

Heacock, J. W., Jr Alpine

Ilearn, G. B Gairton

Hearn, C. H Gaston

Holder, J. W Pratt City

Hood, C. C Palos

Hood, W. K Ashville

HopsoH, G. W., Jr Wood! awn

Howard, R I'ulaski, Tenn.

Hudson, H. E Nicholsville

Iluey, T. E East Lake

Hiiggins, C. Y East Lake

Huggins, B. y East Lake

Hunt, T. E Woodlawn

Jackson, J. L Golddust

Jones, C East Lake

Jones, S. E East Lake

Jones, F East Lake

Keith, J. D Bangur

Kelly, L. C North Birmingham

Kerr, G. W Keform

Knight, J. T Greenville

Kronenburg, S Birmingham

Laird, H. G Kuzburg

Latham, H. D Montevallo

Lea, T. K. K East Lake

Lee, T. E Furman

Lee, S East Lake

Lightcap, E. V Talladega

Litt'e, W Blocton

Lloyd, II. L Birmingham

Logan, A. W Goshen

Lucius, K. S Eutaw
Malone, C' Birmingham
McCain, W. II Annisttm

McDanal, A.J Irondale

McDonald, G. 1 Woodlawn
McGrifl, M. T Columbia
McLaughlin, .1. M Powderly
Miller, I'>. L Centreville

Miller, S. W Centreville

Moor. J. B Birmingham
Morrison, J. C Pearl

Mulliii, A. II p:ast Lake

Mullins, .1. K Clanlon

Nichols, T. L Nicholsville

Norris, II. M North Birmingham

Norris, J. H North Birmingham

Owings, G Carrollton

Pendiey, J. W Dozier

Powell, E Pratt City

Prestwood, J. M Andalusia

Ray, J. 1) Boom
Reeve«, L. T Tallas.see

Ktynolds, C Birmirgham

Richardson, E. O Jasjicr

Riley, A. M Andalusia

Robertson, W. W Birmingham

Roden, B. F., Jr Birmingham

Rucker, E. W., Jr Birmingham

ydiimmel, II. A Ea>t Lake

Shugart, R. T East Lake

Shugerman, H Birmingham

>Shuttlesworth, L. W East Lake

Smith, C. H Hull

Smith, A. L East Lake

Smith, M. D East Lake

Smith, R. E Eutaw

Smith, O. T Lineville

Smith, H. M Birmingham

Smith, .1. W Blocton

Snider, J Northporl

Spruell, L. M Brook wtxid

Stamps, G. E East Lake

Stewart, E. M Greenville

Tate, B East Lake

Tarrant, J. R East Lake

Thomas, T. J\I Inverness

Th()mi)Son, J. M Alpine

Watkins, F. II Bluetitld, W. Va.

Walter, G. C Woidlawu

Ward, W. A East Lake

Weatherly, G.. East Lake

Weller, T. W Birmingham

Weller, H. C P>irmingham

Whiddon, E. J Dolhan

Wickersham, C. S Birminghnm
Williams, F East Lake
Wilson, L. R Demopolis
Windham, W. A Ozark
Woodward, II. B Bevill

W'ood, II. A Woodlawn



RiXistcr. 51

REGISTER.

Alumni.

1848.

*J. T. Barron, A. M.. M. D., Practitioner, Surgeon C. S. A Marion

T. Booth, Merchant Selma

*W. S. Blassengame, A. M Texas

*W. L. Moseley, Teacher Dallas County

•'H. W. Nave, Attorney Perry County
•M. M. Weissinger, A. M., M. D Florida

*S. A. Williams, A. M Montgomery

1849.

F. Abbot, Lawyer Arkansas

G. D. Johnston, Civil Service Commissioner Washington, D. C.

*L. A. Moseley Dallas County

K. A. F. Parker, A M., M. D Wilcox County

W. H. Smith, Professor Tennessee

1850.

J. J. Freeman Greene Coun ty

'H. C. Hooten, A. M Georgia

*J. F. Hooten Macon, Ga.

H. C. King, Lawyer, Colonel C. S. A Memphis, Tenn.

'R. J. Yarrington, A. M., Editor Montgomery

1851.

GRADUATES IN THEOLOGY.

J. S. Abbot, Minister of the Gospel Wilcox Counly

*\V. Wilkes, A. M., D. D., Minister of the Gospel Sylacauga

1852.

G. W. Chase, Professor of Music Columbus, Ga.

W. D. Lee, A. M., Lawyer, Planter and State Commissioner Greensboro

'P. Lockett, A. M., Legislator, Judge Marion

G. W. Lockhart, A. M., M. D Pontot- c, Miss.

•'K. A. Montague, A. M., Professor Howard College Marion

J. H. Peebles IVI ississippi

GRADUATE IN THEOLOGY.

A. .J. Seale, Minister of the Gospel Greene County

1853.

T. C. Daniel, Lawyer Mississippi

T. S. Howard, Lawyer Macon County

Hugh S. Lide, Planter Sumter County

• Deceased.



i • f

?

:'

ml



Register. S3

1854.

*J. E. Bell, Minister of the Gospel Georgiana

W. E. Chambliss, A. M., Minister of tlic Gospel Mississippi

•L. B. Lane. Jr., killed in C. S. Army Marengo County
W. A. May, Planter Sumter County
W. Howard, A. M., D. D., Pastor Dallas, Tex.

1855.

J. C. Foster, Minister of the Gospel Mississippi

••'S. R. Freeman, D. D., President Howard ColKge Jefferson, Tex.

Z. G. Henderson, Minister of the Gospel Georgia

J. L. Hunter Mississipi

G. C. Mattlson

*W. Phelan, Lawyer, killed in C. S. Army Marion

1856.

*C. C. Cleveland, Planter Dallas County
A. S. Hinton, Planter Perry County
T. M. Marbury, Planter Coosa County

Wm. N. Reeves, D. D., Minister of the Gospel Eufaula

J.C.Wright, D. D., Minister of the Gospel Oxford

1857.

W. L. Armstrong, Lawyer Florida

D. M. Roeves, D. D., Minister .f tlie Gospel luhnstown, N. Y.
S. R. Shepard, Lawyer Bibb County

1858.

B. B. McKenzie, A. B., Civil Engineer, Lumljernian Dunliam
*M. 1). Robinson, A. I?., Farmer Benlon

-L M. Turnl)OW, P>. S., killed in C. S. Anny Hamburg

1859.

J. B. Hawlhorne, A. M., D. D., Pastor Nashville, Tenn.

A. W. Brassfield, A. B Forkland

S. C. Cook, A. B., Captain C. ;~. A., Lawyer Camden
J. P. Hubbard, A. B., Lawyer, Circuit Judge ... Troy
R. J. Lide, A. B., Planter Carlowville

.L A. Chambliss, A. M.. D. P., P. slor Orange, N. J.

A. J. HoUman, A. B , Druggist Carroll County, Miss.

' VV. G. Johnson, A. ]\I., Lawyer, Caplain (.'. S. A Mar.'on

J. B. Shivers, A. M., Lawyer, Captain C. S. A., Lawyer Marion
Wm. L. Fagan, A. !\r., Teacher, Captain C. S. A Marion
R. S. Harkness, B. S., Planter TexMs
J. H. George, B. S., M. D., Captain C. S. A Texas
''N. S. McCraw, B. S, Major C. S. A., Lawye- Selma

ISfiO.

J. F. Burn.s, A. M., Ca}>tain C. S. A., Planter, Lrgislator iJurrsville

•Deceased.



54 1lo-icard College.

J. T. Caine, A. B., IManter Uniontown

T. B. Cox, A. M., Captain C. S. A.. Lawyer Macon, Ga.

J. L. Dupree, A. M., Captain C. S. A., Planter Macon, Mis?.

J. W. Friend, A. B Greene County

W. T. Hendon, A. M., Lawyer, Colonel C. 8. A., Planter Marion

'•A. P. Hinton, A. B., Captain C. S. A., Planter Texas

'E. P. Kirkland, A. B., Minister of the (iospel (Jreene County

*T. M. Lenoir, Captain C. S. A Cahaba

R. A. Massey, A. M.. Evangelist Hale County

'•J. M. McElroy, A. M., Lawyer, Slate Superintendent of

Public Instruction, Trustee Howard College Anniston

*L. B. Robertson, A. B Oxford

P. A. Rutledge, A. B., Lieutenant, killed in C. S. Army... Marion

H. Snell, A. B., Teacher Houston, Texas

*J. W.Taylor, A. B., Minister of the Gospel Pickensville

1861.

J. G. Dupree, A. B., Planter, Teacher Jackson, ]\Iiss.

J. M. Shiver.'^, A. B., Planter Marion

J. C. Williams, A. B., Farmer, Merchant Mobile

J. II. Pollard, A. B Uniontown

J. A. Roberts, A. B Mobile

O. II. Spencer, A. B., Aide-de-Canip C. S. A ,
Planter Monroe County

' B. M. Henry, A. B., Lieutenant C. S. A., Legislator Scale, Ala.

(i. W. Thigpen, A. M., Profe.ssor Keachi, La.

1862.

W. Hester, A. B., M. I) Tuscaloo.'ja

H. Y. Weissinger, A. B., President East Lake Atheneuni East Lake

186.S.

•'H. Harrel, A. B., Druggist Texas

D. P. Goodhue, A. M., Merchant, Teacher (iadsden

1866.

C. G. Brown, A. M., Attorney General of Alabama Montgomery

1S67.

G. I. Hendon, A. B., Insurance Agent Texas

«T. S. Sumner, A. M.. M. D New York City

O. L. Shivers, B. S., M. D Marion

1S68.

H. C. Cooke, Druggist Kimball, Texas

186!).

Knox, Lee, A. B., Lawyer Texas

*P. W. Vaiden, A. P.., M. D Mari(m

*,L II. Hendon, A. B., Minister of ilu> (iospel Texas

Deceased.



Register. 55

1870.

Charles M. Fouche, A. B., Secretary and ( leneral Manager
Knoxville Foundry and Machine Company Knoxville, Tenn.

T. D. Jones, A. B Texas

*E. M. Vary, Lawyer, Judge of Probate Florida

T. J. White, A. B., M. D Uniontown

1871.

Z. T. Weaver, Minister of the Gospel Barbour County

1872.

J. M. Harrell, A. B., Lawyer Linden, Tex,

M. T. Sumner, A. B., County Surveyor and Engineer Birmingham

1873.

W. D. Fonville, A. M., Professor Tuskegee

A.P.Smith, A. B., M. D (ireene County

'•W. W. Sanders, B. S., Minister of the (iosptl Tuscaloosa

F. A. Bonner, B. S., Professor Chfxtaw County

W. W. Bussy, B. S., Insurance Agent Birmingham
A. J. Pei-ry, B. S., Merchant Birmingham

1874.

J. M. Dill, A. M., Teacher Livingstcm

1875.

D. (i. Lyon, A. B., Ph. D., Minister of the Gospel, Professor

Harvard Univer&ity Massachusetts

J. S. Dill, A. B., D. D., Pastor Fredericksburg, Va.

J. L. Bonner, A. B, Minister of the Gospel Choctaw County

187().

P. King, Jr., A. B., Lawyer Atlanta, Ga.

S. Mabry, .fr., A. B., General Agent Central of (ieorgia 11. R Enfaula

J. A. Howard, A. B., Minister of the Gospel Marion

W. T. Crenshaw, B, S., Lawyer Atlanta, Ga.

W. W. Burns, B. S, Merchant Selma

W. E. Brown, B. S , Lawyer Fort Worth, Tex.

1877.

W. M. Wilkerson, A. B., M. D Montgomery

T. H. Clark, A. B., Lawyer. Libraiian Washington, D. C.

J. R. Tyson, A. B., Judge of Supreme Court Montgomery

1878.

T. W. Raymond, A. M., Minister of the Gospel, President North Mis-

sissippi Presbyterian College Holly Springs, Miss.

W. W. Wilkerson, A. M., Judge of City Court Birmingham

L. L. Lee, A. B., (1st honor). Farmer Marion

C. L. Winkler, A. B., (2d honor). Lawyer South Cnrolina

'Deceased.



56 Howard College.

J. Moore, Jr., A. B., Editor Columbia, Tenn.

J. W. Ponder, A. B., Merchant Opelika

J. D. Gwaltney, A. B Rome, Ga.

*B. F. Colly, Jr., B. S., Planter, Lawyer Florida

W. H. Cooper, B. S., Planter Calhoun County

'J. M. Herring, B. S., Planter Springville

11. P. Brown, L. B., Lawyer Texas

W. F. Hogue, L. B., Lawyer Marion

M. T. Sumner, Jr., L. B., Civil Engineer Birmingham

1879.

W. Y. Dill, A. B., (1st honor), Druggist Birmingham

P. T. Hale, A. B.. D. D., (2d honor), Minister of the Gospel Roanoke, Va.

W. S. Lott, A. B., Merchant Meridian

P. M. Johns, B. S., Merchant, Planter Bullock County

L. C. Allen, B. S., Planter, Engineer Mexico

J. W. Connella, B. S., Editor Dakota

1880.

J. M. Foster, A. B., Lawyer Tuscaloosa

B. 11. Ahrams, A. B., Insurance Agent Atlanta, (ia.

C. F. Woods, A. B., Lawyer Meridian, ]Miss.

J. T. Moncrief, B. S., Merchant Birmingham

S. W. Welch, B. S., M. D., Trustee Howard College Alpine, Ala.

1881.

II. F. Smith, A. B., Merchant Prattville

S. O. Hall, A. B., Minister of the Go^^pel Virginia

M. Griggs, A. B., Superintendent Public Schools Talladega

A. VV. McGaha, A. B., I). D., Pastor Fort Worth, Texas

N.S.Walker, A. B., Planter Tallapoosa County

J. M. McCord, B. S., Minister of the Gospel (iurley

•'C. W. Knight, B. S., M. D Snow Hill

H. D. Lyman, B. S., Banker Birmingham

W. B. Reynolds, A. B., Merchant Montevallo

1882.

J. R. Sampey, A. B., D. D., Minister of the Gospel, Professor Southern

Baptist Theological Seminary Louisville, Ky.

R. D. Palmer, A. B., M. D Birmingham

W. H. Lovelace, A. B., Merchant Marion

T. C. King, A. B New York

P. C. Drew, A. M., Minister of the Gospel Florida

W. J. Alsop, B. S., Merchant Montgomery

B. F. (iile?, A. M., Minister of the (Jospel, President Decatur College,

Decatur, Texas

Deceased.



Rcoistet\ 57

1883.

J. G. Scarbrough, A. B.. Lawyer Los Angeles, Cal.

O. Haralson, A. B., Manufacturer San Francisco, Cal.

T. E. Lockhart, A. B., Druggist, Physician Marion

W. M. Vary, A. B., Teacher Morengo County

J. H. Foster, A. B., Supt. Public Schools Tuscaloosa

1884.

W. H. Smith, A. M., D. D., Pastor Columbus, Ga.

W. B. Newman, A. M., Lawyer Franklin, Texas

G. W. Macon, A. M., Ph. D., {1st honor). Prof. Mercer University...Macon, Ga.

J. M. Quarles, A. B., (2d honor). Professor Blanco, Texas

W. L. Sanford, A. B., Merchant Sherman, Texas

C VV. Garrett, A. B., Farmer Hayneville

J. W. Stewart, B. S., Minis'.er of the Gospel, Financial ^^'ecretary

Baptist Orphanage Evergreen

J. M. Hudson, B. S., Cashier of Bank Birmingham

1885.

W. L. Sampey, A. B., Merchnnt Clanton

J. M. Webb, A. B.. Proprietor Webb Cook Co Birmingham

L. E. Thomas, A. B., Lawyer Slireveport, La.

W. O. Johnson, A. B., Teacher Military Institute Warrior

H. R. Schramm, A. B., Minister of the Gospel Midway
J. W. Hurt, B. S., Merchant Selraa

H. C. Sanders, B. S., Minister of the Gospel, Teacher McKinley

1886.

C. A. Thigpen, A. M., M. D Montgomery

W. G. Brown, A. B., (1st honor). Librarian Harvard University

*W. M. Webb, A. B., (2d honor) Brundidge

L. O. Dawson, A. B., D. D., Pastor Tuscaloosa

J. W. McCollum, A. B., Minister of the Gospel Mi^^sionary to Japan

D. J. McWilliams, A. B., Teacher Reagan, Texas

W. W. Ransom, A. B., M. D ...Birmingham

W. L. Pruitt, A. B Midway

"J. M. Mclver, A. B., Teacher Thomasville

J. B. Adams, A. B., Banker , Montgomery

J. Gamble, Jr., A. B., Lawyer Troy

J. C. Lovelace, A. B. Banker Selma

J. H. Kainer, Jr., B. S., Banlier Union Springs

R. L. Goodwin, B. S Anniston

1887.

F. G. Caflfey, A. M., Lawyer Montgomery

E. W. Brock, A. M., Lawyer Butler

W. H. McKleroy, A. B., (1st honor), Banker Anniston

Deceased.



58 Hincard College.

*V. R. Peebles, A. H. ("id honor) Vienna

C. A. Florey, A. B., Farmer Ilarpersville

W. H. anffey, A. B Atlanta, Ga.

J. M. Thomas, A. B., Pastor Pittsburg, Pa.

F. M. Thigpen, A. B., M. D Montgomery

J. M. Kailin, A. B., Pastor Texas

R. F. f^mith, A. B., Banker Anniston

H. J. Thagard, A. B., Merchant Greenville

E. C. Jones, A. B., Lawyer Selma

L. M. Bradley, A. B„ Pastor Greenville

J. H. Smart, B. S., M. D New York

J. W. Haniner, R. S., Pastor Seaie

ISSS.

E. R. Rushton, A. M., Lawyer Montgomery

W. W. Lavender, A. B., (Istlionur), Lawyer, C'oiii.ty Solicitor Centreville

T. M. Hurt, A. B., (2d honor), Merchant Marion

W.J. Bell, A. B., Surgeon Mt. Vermm Hospital, N. Y.

C. Hardy, A. B., Teacher Furman

J. H. Blanks, A. B., M. D Birmingham

J. M. Reeves, A. B., Merchant Eufaula

1889.

C. G. Elliott, A. M., Pastor Meridian, Miss.

H. R. Dill, A. B., (1st honor). Lawyer Birniinfjham

W. L. Chitwood, A. B., (2d honor). Lawyer Tuscuinbia

G. J. Hubbard, Lawyer Troy

S. L. Tyson, A. B., Merchant and Planter Montgomery

W. H. Owings, A. B., Book Dealer Birmingham

J. A. McCreary, A. B., Insurance Agent Birmingham

1890.

L. A. Smith, A. M., Minister of the (^ospel

W. H. Payne, A, B., A. \L, (1st honor), Merchant Camp Hill

S. J. Strock, A. B., (2d honor). Teacher Harpers vi lie

W. S. Herren, A. B., Livery Business Dadeville

T. S. Herren, A. B., ^Merchant Dadeville

R. B. Caine, A. B., Teacher McKinley

M. E. Weaver, A. B., Pastor Nilchitoches, La.

H. H. Shell, A. B., Pastor Mobile

J. A. Thompson, A. B. Teachu- Pine Level

G. G. Spurlin, A. B., M. D : Camden

J. D. Heacock, B. S., M. D Eaft Lake

V. H. Caine, P.. S. M. D Clanton

1S9I.

T. T. Ilney. A. M., Merchant, (;ity Clerk Be.ssemer

J. D. Abernathy, .\ B., ( ist honor), County Solicitor lioanoke

'Deceased.



Register. 59

H. J. WilliDgham, A. B., A. M., (2d honor), President Lineville

College Lineville

A. G. Spinks, A. B., Teaclier Randolph
S. H. Newman, A. B., M. D Lafayette

J. R. Jarrell, A. B., A. M., Teacher Ashville

W. D. Hubbard, A. B., Pastor Eufaula
A. S. Smith, A. B., Pastor , Columbia
R. E. Meade, B. S., C. E Birmingham
L. L. Vann, B. S., President Martin Female College Pulaski, Tenn.

J. E. Harris, B. S., Farmer Livingston

R. W. Huey, B. S., Vice-Picbitknt Ala. Guarantee Loan and Trust

Co., Lawyer Birmingham
W. B. Fulton, B. S., Prof, in Med. College Birmingham
R. J. Jinkf, B. S., Merchant Dadeville

LSi)2.

M. E. Coe, A. M., Teacher East Lake
J. F. Savell, A. M., Pastor Selma
J. A. Hendricks, A. M., Mioister Louisiana

*C. B. Lloyd, A. M Louisville, Ky.

J. W. Willis, (1st honor). Pastor Gadsden
Maroellus McCreary, (2d honor), AI. D Evergreen

Thomas B. Waldrop, Farmer Hufl'man

J. E. Barnes, Pastor Newberne

J. F. Bledsoe, Teacher De^f and Dumb luitituie Talladega

H. C. Hurley, Pastor Guylon, Georgia

J. A. Sartain, Teacher Jefferson County

J. R. Martin, Medical Student University Virginia

W. A. Hobson, A. B., Pastor, and Prof, of Biblical Lite;ature, Howard
College : East Lake

T.B.Netties, Teacher Kempville

J. R. Melton, Merchant Pine Apple

J. T. Collins, Lawyer Demopolis

p]. G. Givhan, M. D Montevallo

W. N. Spinks, Teacher Tallapoos'a County

R. B. Devine, Pastor, President Judson College McKenney, Ai'kansas

LS93.

J. F. Thompson, A. M. (let honor), Lawyer Centreville

J. J. Hagood, A. M., Pastor Clayton

F. S. Andress, A. B., Lawyer, Legislator Troy

A. P. Bu^h, A. B., Merchant Mobile

Paul Carson, A. B., Lawyer, Legislator Selma

D. P. Coleriian, A. B., Southern Express Company Mobile

J. B. Espey, A. B., Merchant, County Supt. Ed Abbeville

W. S. Eubank, A. B., Merchant Pratt City

H. L. Finklea, A. B., Bookkeeper ,1. W. Minor v^ L'o Thomas
H. G. Fulton, A. B., (2d honor), Drug Business Birmingham

* Deceased.



60 1fo7card College.

11. L. Hicks, A. J!., Teacher Woodbury, (ia.

E. P. Hogan, A. V>., A. M., Prof. Howard College Elast Lake

R. B. Hogan, A. B., Teacher Woodstock

S. P. Lindsay, A. B., Pastor Evergreen

Claude Riley, A. B., Lawyer Elba

J. T. Brown, B. S , M. D Birmingham

I). J. Gantt, B. S., Lawyer, Clerk Tr. Dept Washington

G. A. Hogan, B. S., M. D., Prof. B'ham Med. College Birmingham

W. O. Lindsay, B. S Birmingham

H. P. Moore, B. S , M. D Galve.«ton, Pexas

M. P. Reynolds, B. S., Pastor Montevallo

1894.

J. H. Ligram, A. M., Teacher Oxford

W. W. Lee, A.M., (1st honor) Pastor Lyerly, Ga.

W. I.. R. Cahall, A. M., Pastor Geneva

W. H. Altman, A. B., Principal York Academy York Station

W. A. Brown, A. B Los Angeles, Cal.

T. F. Hendon, A. B., Pastor Tuscumbia

W. R. Meadows, A. B., Teacher Lowndesboro

A. G. ^loreley, A. B., (2d honor). Pa tor New Oi leans

Mack 8tam}is, A. B., Pastor Shefiield

A. L. Beason, A. B., Mgr. Patent Right Tennessee

J. F. Gable, A. B., Pastor ChaKanooga, Tenn.

A. G. Lowery, A. B., Pastor Meridian, Miss.

R. G. Moore, A. B., Druggist Franklin, Ky.

C. S. Reeves, A. B Eufaula, Ala.

M. S. Stephens, A. B., Pastor Punta Gorda, Fla.

N. 11. Carpenter, B. S., M. D Clinton

E. llinson, B. S., Lawyer, County Solicitor Hayneville

G. L. <iri(Hn, B. S Los Angeles, Cnl.

isy.j.

C. B. Alverson, A. B., Bookkeeper Coal City

S. J. Ansley, A. B., A. M., (1st honor), Prof. Howanl College Enst Lake

J. C. Bean, A. B, Teacher Texas

W. S. Britt, A. B., M. D Midway

G. Herbert, A. B, City Librarian, Bii miiigham E;ist Lake

J. (!. Hicks, A. B., Teacher Centreville

Jo Johnson, A. B Woodlawn

W. P. McAdory, A. B., (2d honor), M. D Bessemer

E. A. Jones, A. B., M. D Birmingham

H. N. Rosser, A. B., Pastor Klamath Falls, Oregon

D. M. Snead, A. B., Lawyer Dothan

R. C. Prather, A. B., M. D Seale

R. M. Burton, P.. S., Planter Minter

B. F. Caldwell, I>. S., Salesman Blocton

A. B. Collins, H. S., Medical Student Kennedy

'Deceased.



Rc\i^-ister. 61

J. W. Dcmelt, li. 8., Pastor Alabama
M. L. Scott, B. >S., M. I) Binuinglioiu

J. Strock, B. S., County Supt. Ed Jeniison

\V. W. WattP, B. S Kvergreen

J. II. Buretield, Lawer, Ass't County Solicitor Monroeville

W. P. Molett, Lawyer..... Mobile

189().

\V. T. Berry, B. S., M. 1) Birmingham
C. Cunningham, B. S., with Perryman & Co Birmingham
ir. R. Donaldson, A. B , M. D Easta r>oga

J. W. Eubank, A. B., Salesman Birmingham

E. L. Fuller, A. B., Teacher Perryville

J. F. Finklea, B. S., with Minor & Co Ensley

A. A. Hiitto, A. B., Pastor East Lake

J. W. Johnson, M. D IMaplesville

t Annie M. Judge Maplcsviile

'H. E. Mos.«, A. B., Teacher Woodlawn
F. Mynatt, A. B., (2J honor), Prin. Columbiana Pub. Schools Columbiana

E. C. Parker, A. B, M. D Shelby

H. T. Parker, A. B., Salesman Biewtoii

J. T. Payne, A. B
,
(1st honor), Merchant Camp Hill

E. V. Smith, A. B., Bookkeeper, Lumberman Chapman
J. C. Smith, A. B , Principal Spring Lake College Spring vi lie

A. J. Thames, B. S., Pastor Georgiana

T. P. Van n , Teacher H ufl in an

VV. V. Vines, with B'ham R'y & Electric Co Birmingham

Wm. Waldrop, B. S., Meilical Student Bessemer

W.J. Waldrop, A. I*., Clerk Probate Court Birmingham

J. F. Watson, A. B., Pastor Orrville

W. C. Williams, A. B., Professor Cooper Listitute Daleville, Miss.

1897.

.J. E. Barnard, A. B., Pastor Anniston

H. T. Crumpton, A. B., Pastor .\ckerville

J. J. Dawsey, A. B.. Teacher Elba

P. A. Eubank, A. B., Merchant Pratt City

A. J. Moon, A. B. (first honor). Professor Hartselie

S. B. Parker, A. B., (second honor) Brewton

W. A. Trawick, A. B., Law Student Abbeville

J. S. Wood, A. B., Pastor Monnieville

C. T. Acker, B. S., Student at Birmingham Medical (College Birmingham

P. C. Black, B. S., Deputy Sheiiff Geneva

W. A. Gorman, B. S., Principal of Childersburg High School ...Childeisburg

G. F. Lindsay, B. S Tru.ssviile

J. W. Lindsay, B. S Trussville

t Now Mrs. J. W. Johnson.

* Deceased.





Register. 63

W. J. Welclon, B. S., Merchant Wilsonville

C. K. Yates, B. S., Medical Student Baltimore, Md.

E. W. Daly East Lake

J. M. Gray, Teacher Cordova

C. H. Vines, with Birmingham Railway & Electric Co Powderly

1898.

S. H. Bennett, A. B., Theological Student Clayton

J. K. Curry, A. B., Theological Student Livingston

M. M. Eppes, A. B., Assistant Instructor, Howard College East Lake

R. L. GrifiiQ, A. B., Teacher Ashland

W. C. Griggs, A. B., Principal Spring Lake College Springville

J. F. Hogan, A. B., with Baker Bros Birmingham

McD. W. Jones, A. B., Teacher Elyton

C. B. McGriff, A. B., Bookkeeper and Pastor.. Columbia

J. L. McKenney, A. B., Teacher Brookside

J. W. O'Hara, A. B., Theological Student Columbiana

J. H. Perdue, A. B., Teacher Senoin, (ia.

W. A. Taliaferro, A. B., Theological Student Louisville, Ky.

.). B. Tidwell, A. B., Professor Decatur Baptist College Decatur, Tex.

M. L. Burchfield, B. S Burchfield

N. M. Ilawley, B. S Lawrenceville

F. W. McDonald, B. S., Freight Clerk, C. & W. R. R. Co Birmingham

A. W. Smith, B. S Eutaw

F. 0. Smith, B. S Union

W. C. Swink, B. S Carlowville

Miss. A. E. Weatherly, A. B., leacher Birmingham City Schools... East Lake

II. Witherspoon, B. S Sumter, S. C.

1899.

J. A. Bagley, A. B Brookside

H. W. Fancher, A. B Montevallo

G. W. Hopson, A. B Woodlawu

(). T. Smith, A. B Lineville

Vj. M. Stewart, A. B., (first honor) Greenville

C. R. Bel!, B. S Anniston

W. A. McCain, B. S Anniston

A. J. McDanal, B. S Irondale

M. T. McGritf, B. S Columbia

T. L. Nichols, B. S., (second iionor) Nicholsville

E. \V. Rucker, Jr , B. S Birmingham

C. H. Smith, B. S Hull

Note.—Graduates and other friends of the College are requested to sug-

gest to the President any corrections needed in the Register, and to furnish

any facts that should be put upon permanent record.



...INDEX...

PAGB

A cadt'tny "ili

Accrt'ditod Si'liooLs '.\n

Achiiisisii)i) ;>S

A(Iiiiissii>i), tonus of oS

Admission, without Examiii't'n Si*

Alumni, Officers of :>7

Alumni, liegister of "il

Alumni, Society of :)7

Association, Athletic :>7

Auxiliary Schools li")

Bible, Instruction in "21

Hoard, Costof 40

IJoiird of Trustees 5

Business Course 27

Cadet Corps 33

Cadet Corps, Officers of 4S-4U

Calendar, College 4

Classification 3i)

Commencement, time of 38

Course in Pedagogy 19-20

Courses of Study 21-27

Degrees Conferred 2i»

Degree", Postgraduate .... 2(5

Departments of Instruction '.)

Diploma Fee 40-41

Elocution 14

English, School of 14

Examinations 28

Ex peuses .!9-42

Faculty (1

Fraternities, Secret 36

French, Department of 1">

(J rad i ng 2S

(Jeneral Information 30

(ierman. Department of 1")

(ireek, School of 11-13

Honors, College 28-30

Information, (ieneral.. ."K)

'Information, Concerning En-
trance, etc 38

PAflE

Instruction, Department of 9

Instruction, Plan of 32

Laboratory Fee 41

Latin, School of 9-11

Lecturers 7

JNIaster's Degrees 2()

Mathematics, School of 15-lG

Matriculation 38

Medical Attention 32 & 40

Medical Fee 40

Mental and Moral Sciences 18

Ministerial Class 3()

Ministerial Students 42

Ministers, Sons of 42

Moral Science IS

Natural Sciences, School of 17-19

Organization 9

Pedagogy Course 19-20

P(istgraduate Degrees 2(1

Kefundtd, Money 43

Regulations of Athletic Ass'n.... 37

Regulations regarding College
Honors 30

Religious Culture 31

Scholastic Year 3S

Sciences, Mental and Moral IS

Sciences, Natural 1()-]S

Secret Fraternities 36

Session 38

Sick ness 32

Society of Alumni 37

Societies, Literary 3.")

Student ( )rganizations 3")

Students, Roll of 49-50

Studies, Number Allowed 39

Studies, Number Required ."tSl

Tuition 40

Fiiiforms 41

Youns Men's Christian Ass'n.... 36







Samford
University

Library



m


